H.R. No. 482

RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Proud members of the Chaparral Women's Club 2 celebrated the 45th anniversary of the club's founding in 2014; and 3 WHEREAS, Dedicated residents of Williamson County came together in 1969 to form this community service group, which was 4 5 originally an affiliate of the Junior Women's Club; during 45 years of continuous service, the Chaparral Women's Club has grown from 6 its original 14 founders to more than 50 active members who 7 volunteer their time and talents to a variety of projects and 8 9 organizations; and WHEREAS, Many of the club's efforts are centered around 10 11 helping area children; members have worked with the Round Rock ISD 12 Partners in Education Foundation on its School Supply Drive, assisted the Coats for Kids project with collection 13 14 distribution, and coordinated an ice cream social for children in the Wonders and Worries program; other beneficiaries of their 15 energy and dedication include the Round Rock Area Serving Center, 16 Handbags for Hope, and the Williamson County Regional Animal 17 18 Shelter; and WHEREAS, In the past year alone, the Chaparral Women's Club 19 20 has awarded grants to more than 20 local nonprofit organizations, 21 among which are the Texas Advocacy Project, the Literacy Council of 22 Williamson County, and Habitat for Humanity of Williamson County; 23 furthermore, the club provides four graduating high school seniors with academic scholarships annually; since 2000, the total value of 24

H.R. No. 482

- 1 its contributions to deserving groups and students in the community
- 2 has exceeded \$500,000; and
- 3 WHEREAS, For nearly a half-century, the public-spirited
- 4 members of the Chaparral Women's Club have performed works of
- 5 lasting benefit to Williamson County, and it is a privilege to join
- 6 in celebrating this special milestone in the group's history; now,
- 7 therefore, be it
- 8 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 84th Texas
- 9 Legislature hereby commemorate the 45th anniversary of the founding
- 10 of the Chaparral Women's Club of Williamson County and extend to the
- 11 group's members sincere best wishes for the future; and, be it
- 12 further
- 13 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 14 prepared for the club as an expression of high regard by the Texas
- 15 House of Representatives.

Gonzales

H.R. No. 482

Straus Guerra Otto Allen Guillen Paddie Alonzo Gutierrez Parker Alvarado Harless Paul Anchia Hernandez Peña Anderson of Dallas Herrero Phelan Anderson of McLennan Phillips Howard Ashby Huberty Pickett Aycock Hughes Price Bell Hunter Raney Blanco Raymond Isaac Israel Reynolds Bonnen of Brazoria Johnson Riddle Bonnen of Galveston Kacal Rinaldi Burkett Keffer Rodriguez of Bexar Rodriguez of Travis Burns Keough King of Hemphill Burrows Romero, Jr. Button King of Parker Rose King of Taylor King of Uvalde Canales Sanford Capriglione Schaefer Klick Schofield Clardy Coleman Shaheen Koop Collier Krause Sheets Cook Kuempel Sheffield Craddick Landgraf Simmons Crownover Simpson Larson Laubenberg Dale Smith Darby Leach Smithee Davis of Dallas Longoria Spitzer Davis of Harris Lozano Springer Lucio III Deshotel Stephenson Dukes Márquez Stickland Dutton Martinez Thompson of Brazoria Elkins Martinez Fischer Thompson of Harris McClendon Faircloth Tinderholt Fallon Menéndez Turner of Collin Farias Metcalf Turner of Harris Turner of Tarrant Farney Meyer Miles Farrar VanDeaver Miller of Comal Fletcher Villalba Flynn Miller of Fort Bend Vo Frank Moody Walle Frullo Morrison White of Bell Muñoz, Jr. White of Tyler Galindo Geren Murphy Workman Wray Giddings Murr Goldman Naishtat Zedler Gonzales Nevárez

Zerwas

Oliveira

González

	H.R. No. 482
	Speaker of the House
I certify that H.R. No. 482 was	adopted by the House on February
19, 2015, by a non-record vote.	
	Chief Clerk of the House